

No. 02-1315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY LOCKE,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WALTER M. WEBER
DAVID A. CORTMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1650 Diagonal Road, 5th Floor
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 740-1450

RICHARD A. BERSIN
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD
BERSIN
10500 N.E. 8th Street, Suite 1900
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 460-0090

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
205 Third Street, S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. NO CONFLICT WITH THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT WARRANTS REVIEW.	3
A. <u>Recap of <i>Witters</i> litigation</u>	4
B. <u><i>Witters</i> and the Washington Constitution</u> ...	5
C. <u><i>Witters</i> and the Free Exercise Clause</u>	7
II. NO CONFLICT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT WARRANTS REVIEW.	9
III. NO CONFLICT WITH OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUITS WARRANTS REVIEW.	10

IV. NO STATE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES WARRANT REVIEW.	15
V. THIS CASE IS AN ESPECIALLY POOR CANDIDATE FOR REVIEW.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 169 Vt. 310, 738 A.2d 539, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1066 (1999)	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8, 9, 11, 14, 16
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke</i> , 159 F.3d 151 (4 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999), <i>appeal after remand, Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4 th Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ...	8, 14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	7
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974)	10
<i>Malyon v. Pierce County</i> , 131 Wash. 2d 779, 935 P.2d 1272 (1997)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	14, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	13, 16

<i>Native American Council of Tribes v. Solem</i> , 691 F.2d 382 (8 th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8 th Cir. 1998)	10-12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9, 11, 16
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002)	6
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 931 (1999)	12-15
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	7
<i>Witters v. State Comm'n for the Blind</i> , 102 Wash. 2d 624, 689 P.2d 53 (1984) (<i>Witters I</i>), <i>rev'd</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	4, 5, 8
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) (<i>Witters II</i>)	3, 4
<i>Witters v. State Comm'n for the Blind</i> , 112 Wash. 2d 363, 771 P.2d 1119 (1989) (<i>Witters III</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 850 (1989)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2460 (2002)	12, 13, 16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. VI 7

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Green, *The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered*,
36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992) 16

Laycock, *The Underlying Unity of Separation and
Neutrality*, 46 Emory L.J. 43 (1997) 16

Viteritti, *Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First
Amendment, and State Constitutional Law*,
21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998) 16
